## 508913591 12/10/2024

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI685716

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Confirmatory Assignment	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Avercon BVBA	11/19/2024

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Company Name:	Packsize, LLC	
Street Address:	3760 West Smart Pack Way	
City:	Salt Lake City	
State/Country:	UTAH	
Postal Code:	84104	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	11247427
Patent Number:	11667096
Patent Number:	12023887

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 4142713552

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 4142775000

**Email:** pat-dept@quarles.com

Correspondent Name: QUARLES & BRADY LLP Attn: IP DOCKET

Address Line 1:411 E. WISCONSIN AVENUEAddress Line 4:MILWAUKEE, WISCONSIN 53202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	183808.00358
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	tracey baxter
SIGNATURE:	tracey baxter
DATE SIGNED:	12/10/2024

### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=00358\_confirm\_assg\_avercon#page1.tiff source=00358\_confirm\_assg\_avercon#page2.tiff source=00358\_confirm\_assg\_avercon#page3.tiff

PATENT 508913591 REEL: 069584 FRAME: 0446

#### CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

This Confirmatory Assignment of Patents is made by AVERCON BVBA, with offices at Ringlaan 50, Eeklo, Belgium 9900 ("AVERCON") to PACKSIZE, LLC, with offices at 3760 W. Smart Pack Way, Salt Lake City, Utah 84104 ("PACKSIZE").

WHEREAS, on August 9, 2018, AVERCON and PACKSIZE entered into a Purchase and Manufacturing Agreement (the "Agreement") in which AVERCON agreed to assign to PACKSIZE all its "right, title, and interest in the invention, including all right, title and interest in all copyrights, Belgium trademarks, trade names, trade secrets, service marks, patent applications, trademark applications, trade name applications, software source code, software programs, designs, design rights, publicity rights, moral rights, proprietary information, methodologies, techniques, sketches, drawings, models, inventions, know-how, processes, apparatus, equipment, algorithms, and formulae related to a certain machine known as the 'X7'";

WHEREAS, said assignment included, but was not limited to, the entire right, title and interest in and to the inventions disclosed in Belgium Patent Applications No. 2018/5231, 2018/5232 and 2018/5233, including in "all applications claiming the benefit thereof or priority thereto and in all divisionals, continuations and continuations-in-part...in all corresponding applications which may filed in all countries of the world, and in all patents issuing thereon throughout the world";

WHEREAS, AVERCON agreed "to sign all lawful papers and to perform all other lawful acts which the Assignee may request to make this Assignment fully effective, including, by way of example but not of limitation...Prompt execution of all original, divisional, substitute, reissue, and other United States and foreign patent applications on said inventions, and all lawful documents requested by the Assignee to further the prosecution of any such patent applications throughout the world.";

WHEREAS, PACKSIZE has filed patent applications based the invention related to the X7 machine, said patent applications based on the disclosure of and/or claiming priority to Belgium Patent Applications No. 2018/5231, 2018/5232 and 2018/5233, including but not limited to the patent applications set forth in Schedule A;

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and legal sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, AVERCON hereby sells, assigns, transfers, and conveys to PACKSIZE all right, title and interest in the invention, including all right, title and interest in all copyrights, Belgium trademarks, trade names, trade secrets, service marks, patent applications, trademark applications, trade name applications, software source code, software programs, designs, design rights, publicity rights, moral rights, proprietary information, methodologies, techniques, sketches, drawings, models, inventions, know-how, processes, apparatus, equipment, algorithms, and formulae related to a certain machine known as the "X7". This assignment includes all right, title and interest in the invention(s) disclosed in Belgium Patent Applications No. 2018/5231, 2018/5232 and 2018/5233 and any rights to file applications on the invention(s) disclosed in or claiming the benefit of or priority to one or more of the aforementioned patents, and to receive patents that issue thereon

from said applications, continuations, continuation-in-parts, reissues, divisionals, and foreign counterparts, filed anywhere in the world, including but not limited to those patents and applications disclosed in Schedule A and their continuations, continuation-in-parts, reissues, divisionals and foreign counterparts, together with all claims for past and future damages by reason of infringement of the same, and together with the right to sue for past and future damages.

In witness whereof, this Confirmatory Assignment of Patents is being executed by **AVERCON** to **PACKSIZE** by an authorized representative as of the date written below.

AVER	RCON BVBA
By:_	Inukelee
Name	PiMaV vof Vertegenwoordigd door
Title:	Pierre Vanderbeke Bestuurder
Date:	19 nov 2024



# SCHEDULE A

Jurisdiction	Application	Patent
Belgium	2018/5232	1026182
Belgium	2019/5653	1027621
Belgium	2018/5233	1026183
Belgium	2019/5652	1027618
Belgium	2019/5697	1026698
Belgium	2019/5672	1027638
USA	62/729762	
USA	16/375579	11247427
USA	17/401799	11667096
USA	18/309043	
Canada	3096001	3096001
Canada	3152389	
China	201980038441.1	201980038441.1
China	202210087714.5	
China	202210087715.X	
China	202210088555.0	
Australia	2019248876	
EPO	19721390.3	
Japan	2021-503224	
India	2020017043294	
Russia	2021136118	2765224
Russia	2022101472	2777383
Russia	2021120450	2786160
Belgium	2018/5231	1026202
Belgium	2019/5654	1027617
Belgium	2018/5698	1026699
Belgium	2020/5235	1028206
USA	62/729766	
USA	16/375588	11305903
USA	17/587836	
Australia	2019248877	
Canada	3096006	
Canada	3184517	
China	201980037603	
EPO	19722202.9	
India	202017043292	
Japan	2021-503225	7201787
Japan	2022-159929	
Russia	2020135970	2756244
Russia	2021126804	

Page 3 of 3

Qb/90569100

**RECORDED: 12/10/2024** 

**PATENT REEL: 069584 FRAME: 0449**